In the

Supreme Court of the United States

FIRSTENERGY SERVICE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

[Additional Caption Listed On Inside Cover]

ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT PJM INTERCONNECTION, L.L.C. IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI

Ryan J. Collins

Counsel of Record

Qingliu (Mary) Yang

Wright & Talisman, P.C.

1200 G Street NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20005

(202) 393-1200

collins@wrightlaw.com

CHRISTOPHER O'HARA
Senior Vice President, General Counsel
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.
2750 Monroe Boulevard
Audubon, PA 19403

Counsel for Respondent PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.

131368



AMERICAN ELECTRIC POWER SERVICE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTEDi
PARTIESii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTSvi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT3
I. Independent Transmission Organizations Have Provided a More Reliable and Efficient Electric Grid yet the Sixth Circuit's Interpretation of Section 219 Now Changes the Balance of Burdens and Benefits For Their Members at a Time When Their Services Are More Critical than Ever3
 II. By 2005, Congress Already Understood the Benefits Independent Transmission Organizations Provided and Intended Section 219 to Broadly Incentivize Their Growth, with No Pre-Condition that Participation Be Voluntary
CONCLUSION

vii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, 460 U.S. 103 (1983)12
Jerome v. United States, 318 U.S. 101 (1943)
Maine Public Utilities Commission v. FERC, 454 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 2006)
Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC, 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004)
Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498 U.S. 19 (1990)11
Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1, 554 U.S. 527 (2008)
NLRB v. Natural Gas Utility District, 402 U.S. 600 (1971)
Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC, No. 24-2527 (9th Cir. July 11, 2025) (Memorandum)
Public Utility District No. 1 v. FERC, 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)

viii

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Statutes
16 U.S.C. § 824s
220 Illinois Compiled Statutes 5/16-126(a) (1997) 11
Federal Power Act § 219 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12
Ohio Revised Code § 4928.12 (LexisNexis 1999) 11
Other Authorities
151 Congressional Record (daily ed. July 29, 2005) $$ 8, 11
Building for the Future Through Regional Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation, Order No. 1920, 187 FERC ¶ 61,068, order on reh'g & clarification, Order No. 1920-A, 189 FERC ¶ 61,126 (2024), order on reh'g & clarification, Order No. 1920-B, 191 FERC ¶ 61,026 (2025), appeals pending, Petition for Review, Appalachian Voices v. FERC, Nos. 24-1650, et al. (4th Cir. July 16, 2024)4, 5
Energy Policy Act of 2005, S.10, 109th Cong. (2005)
Executive Order No. 14156, 90 Fed. Reg. 8433 (Jan. 20, 2025)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Hearings Before the Subcommittee on Energy and Air Quality of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 109th Cong. 30 (2005)
Integration: SPP 2019 Annual Report, Southwest Power Pool, Inc. (Apr. 27, 2020), https://www. spp.org/documents/62057/2019%20 annual% 20report%2020200428%20web.pdf
Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc., 137 FERC ¶ 61,074 (2011)5
MISO's Value Proposition Exceeded \$5 Billion in 2024, Midcontinent Independent System Operator, Inc. (Mar. 6, 2025), https://www.misoenergy.org/meet-miso/mediacenter/2025—news-releases/misos-value-proposition-exceeded-\$5-billion-in-2024/4
National Electricity Policy: Federal Government Perspectives: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Energy and Air Quality of the House Committee on Energy and Commerce, 107th Cong. 58 (2001)
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari of American Electric Power Service Corporation, No. 24-1318, American Electric Power Service Corp. v. FERC (S. Ct. June 24, 2025)

$Cited\ Authorities$

Page
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari of FirstEnergy Service Company, No. 24-1304, $FirstEnergy$ Service Co. v. FERC (S. Ct. June 20, 2025) 5, 6
PJM Value Proposition, PJM Interconnection, L.L.C. (June 26, 2019), https://www.pjm.com/-/media/DotCom/about-pjm/pjm-value-proposition.pdf
Promoting Transmission Investment Through Pricing Reform, Order No. 679-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,345 (2006), order on reh'g, Order No. 679-B, 119 FERC ¶ 61,062 (2007)
Regional Transmission Organizations, Order No. 2000, 89 FERC ¶ 61,285, 1996–2000 FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,089 (1999), order on reh'g, Order No. 2000-A, 90 FERC ¶ 61,201, 1996–2000 FERC Stats. & Regs., Regs. Preambles ¶ 31,092 (2000), petitions for review dismissed sub nom. Public Utility District No. 1 v. FERC, 272 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 2001)
Resource Adequacy Report: Evaluating the Reliability and Security of the United States Electric Grid, U.S. Department of Energy (July 2025) https://www.energy.gov/sites/default/files/2025-07/DOE%20 Final%20EO%20Report%20%28FINAL%20 JULY%207%29 0.pdf
